
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3741

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.01.2019


Integrated Drinking Water Projects


3741. SHRI ABHISHEK SINGH:


Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether clean and hygienic drinking water is available to every single village of the country, if not, the details of the villages and the reasons thereof;

(b) the details of various integrated drinking water projects currently operating in the country, State-wise; and

(c) the quantum of budget to allocated to provide clean drinking water in the last four years, State-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI)


(a) Rural drinking water supply is a state subject.This Ministry provides financial and technical assistance to States for coverage of rural drinking water supply through centrally sponsored National Rural Drinking Water Programme (NRDWP). The

Ministry maintains the data of coverage of rural water supply in terms of habitations and not in terms of villages. As reported by States on Integrated Management Information System (IMIS) of the Ministry, there are total of 17,19,309 rural habitations in the country, out of which 13,82,643 habitations are Fully Covered (i.e. getting more than 40 litre per capita per day(lpcd) safe drinking water), 2,75,115habitations are Partially Covered (i.e. getting less than 40 lpcd) and 61,551habitations are Quality Affected (sources of drinking water are contaminated with chemical contaminants ) as on 31.12.2018.

(b) Under NRDWP, the execution of rural water supply scheme is done by the respective State Government. States are free to plan, design and execute Rural Drinking Water Supply Scheme after getting the same approved by the State Level Scheme Sanctioning Committee (SLSSC). The funds under NRDWP are not released project wise. As per restructured NRDWP guideline, the focus of the Ministry is on providing Piped Water Supply (PWS) to all rural household. As reported by State Governments on the online monitoring portal of this Ministry, as on 31.12.2018, there are 43444ongoing PWS schemes in the States. State wise details are at Annexure-I.


(c) The State-wisequantum of budget allocated (released) to States / UTs under NRDWP in the last four years is at Annexure-II.


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in part (b) of Lok Sabha unstarredQ.No. 3741 for answer on 03.01.2019

S.No.  State

Nos. of ongoing

Piped Water

Supply schemes


1 Andhra Pradesh 1717

2 Arunachal Pradesh 584

3  Assam  1818

4  Bihar  1559

5 Chhattisgarh 919

6  Goa  2

7  Gujarat  147

8  Haryana  964

9 Himachal Pradesh 434

10  Jammu & Kashmir  1236

11  Jharkhand  2547

12  Karnataka  9838

13  Kerala  322

14 Madhya Pradesh 2395

15  Maharashtra  7519

16  Manipur  488

17  Meghalaya  195

18  Mizoram  17

19  Nagaland  26

20  Odisha  4768

21  Punjab  394

22  Rajasthan  473

23  Sikkim  128

24  Tamil Nadu  191

25  Telangana  1159

26  Tripura  142

27  Uttar Pradesh  1868

28 Uttarakhand 466

29  West Bengal  1128


Total  43444


Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in part (c) of Lok Sabha unstarredQ.No. 3741 for answer on 03.01.2019

Details of funds released to States under NRDWP during last four years (Rs. in Crores)

  F Y  2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

S.No. State Release Release Release Release

1 ANDAMAN &

NICOBAR

0.81 0.16 0.22 0

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 369.65 170.05 204 233.09

3 ARUNACHAL

PRADESH

86.83 65.4 92.84 63.08

4 ASSAM 585.32 277.58 348.06 474.8

5 BIHAR 399.11 202.73 373.81 355.6

6 CHHATTISGARH 150.74 60.83 84.28 49.84

7 GOA 0 1.66 1.19 0

8 GUJARAT 405.58 229.46 278.5 290.86

9 HARYANA 272.93 122.65 111.53 88.82

10 HIMACHAL PRADESH 120.89 58.77 83.31 101.85

11 JAMMU & KASHMIR 454.41 192.12 225.14 325.33

12 JHARKHAND 175.18 132.09 131.74 209.09

13 KARNATAKA 546.1 278.08 343.72 365.81

14 KERALA 124.1 48.05 75.22 95.16

15 MADHYA PRADESH 440.18 193.73 232.26 135.51

16 MAHARASHTRA 748.23 330.88 404.45 282.47

17 MANIPUR 88.54 27.92 39.38 66.25

18 MEGHALAYA 54.5 31.24 40.42 85.91

19 MIZORAM 34.5 17.32 24.49 46.1

20 NAGALAND 96.44 34.53 36.84 17.88

21 ODISHA 230.67 103.19 134.96 83.59

22 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0.29 0

23 PUNJAB 97.38 42.79 51.89 173.29

24 RAJASTHAN 1,304.64 526.75 1,072.92 714.24

25 SIKKIM 31.7 12.05 19.42 17.51

26 TAMIL NADU 382.46 150.35 174.68 185.1

27 TELANGANA 212.24 97.71 133.09 843.56

28 TRIPURA 68.31 31.68 43.73 83.93

29 UTTAR PRADESH 1,029.22 490.31 621.95 472.52

30 UTTARAKHAND 111.48 60.06 71.86 110.28

31 WEST BENGAL 431.09 216.85 418.97 996.68

Total  9,053.23  4,206.99 5,875.16 6,968.15

